million shares of Company common stock valued at an average price during the applicable trading period of $11.9792 per share and the payment
of approximately $570.2 million in cash. The merger was accounted for as a purchase.

   In connection with the merger, the Company entered into a syndicated credit agreement. See Note G. Amounts borrowed under the credit
agreement were used to finance the cash portion of the merger consideration, to refinance previously existing indebtedness, to pay fees and
expenses incurred in connection with the merger and to fund other general corporate purposes.

   The assets acquired, including cost in excess of net assets acquired, which is amortized over a period of 20 years (see Note P), and liabilities
assumed in the Chicago Title merger were as follows (dollars in thousands):

Tangible assets acquired at fair value $ 1,774,016
Cost in excess of net assets acquired 762,304
Liabilities assumed at fair value (1,429,860)

Total purchase price $ 1,106,460

   Selected unaudited pro forma combined results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999, assuming the merger had
occurred as of January 1, 2000 and January 1, 1999, and using actual general and administrative expenses prior to the merger, are set forth
below:

December 31,

2000 1999

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenue $3,074,254 $3,382,331
Net earnings before merger-related expenses and
non-recurring charges $ 119,004 $ 128,593
Net earnings $ 85,216 $ 123,861
Basic net earnings per share before merger-related expenses
and non-recurring charges $ 1.61 $ 1.70
Diluted net earnings per share before merger-related expenses
and non-recurring charges $ 1.56 $ 1.66
Basic net earnings per share $ 1.15 $ 1.64
Diluted net earnings per share $ 1.12 $ 1.60

   On January 3, 2001, the Company acquired International Data Management Corporation (�IDM�), a leading provider of real estate information
services, for $20.8 million in cash. IDM�s real estate information databases contain over 100 million real property ownership and sales records
from the continental United States. The databases are updated daily to reflect new sales, mortgage information and other changes in real property
ownership. The acquisition was accounted for as a purchase and the Company is amortizing cost in excess of net assets acquired in connection

Edgar Filing: FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K405